If a nurse requests PTO over a holiday which contains their holiday to work or .to 

take call, it is the nurse's responsibility to either work the holiday or trade the holiday. 

e. It is fully understood that the Hospital schedules PTOs on a work week basis which 

commences at 7:00 a.m. on Sunday and continues for a period of one hundred and 
sixty-eight (168) hours during the following seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24)-
hour periods; and 

f. The names of the nurses that were granted Christmas week PTO over the previous 

five (5) year period will be noted on the bulk PTO sign-up list. 

10. Holiday Week PTO No nurse within a nursing unit shall schedule a PTO over the weeks

[...]

If a nurse requests PTO over a holiday which contains their holiday to work or to take 

call, it is the nurse's responsibility to either work the holiday or trade the holiday. 

e. It is fully understood that the Hospital schedules PTOs on a work week basis which 

commences at 7:00 a.m. on Sunday and continues for a period of one hundred and 
sixty-eight (168) hours during the following seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24)-
hour periods; and 

f. The names of the nurses that were granted the above defined holiday week PTOs for 

the previous three (3) years will be noted on the bulk PTO sign-up list.

[...]

Differential) will be eliminated from this Agreement and be replaced with the new Shift 
Differential Language in Article 18 (Wages), Section 5 (Shift Differential). 

Section 15. Pickup Incentive Program. The Hospital will pay a full-time or part-time nurse, 
three hundred dollars ($300.00) for every one hundred and four (104) hours that is picked up and 
worked above their normal scheduled hours within a contract year. Picked up hours will not be 
used in this calculation if the nurse is absent during the pay period in which the additional hours 
are worked. Hours that the nurse is required to work as defined in Article 1, Management Rights,

[...]

A minimum of eight (8) paid hours per full-time or part-
time staff nurse per year will be provided for Ohio Board of Nursing approved continuing 
education offerings. The PRN nurse may use a maximum of eight (8) hours for education per 
year, at the discretion of their manager. One Hundred and Fifteen Dollars ($115.00) per nurse 
will be budgeted each year for the nurse to attend continuing education programs including those 
needed for certification. 

1. CNE on the Hospital Premises: The same eight (8) hours (or increments thereof) can be 
used for continuing education programs offered on Hospital premises preferably to be

[...]

Request for off-site CNE offerings will be awarded on a first-come first-serve basis 
except for when two (2) or more nurses request the same off-site offering at the same 
time, and all cannot be approved, seniority shall be the governing factor. 

3. CNE via Internet or Catalogue Offerings: The One Hundred and Fifteen dollars 
($115.00) payment may be used for reimbursement of continuing education programs 
through catalogue or internet offerings when mutually agreeable by the applicable nurse 
and management. 

Courses providing CEU's or equivalent taken outside of the Hospital AHA training center will

[...]

Full-time nurses will become eligible to participate in a salary continuation program. The salary 
continuation program will provide full-time nurses on an authorized medical leave of absence 
with income protection of sixty percent (60%) of the nurse’s base pay rate for a maximum of 
twenty-six (26) weeks (one thousand forty (1,040) hours) for one (1) period of disability due to 
an illness or non-occupational injury. Nurses must have completed one (1) continuous year of 
regular full-time employment immediately prior to the onset of the illness or injury. 

The Hospital shall offer part-time nurses the opportunity to purchase short-term disability